�



Honorable Joseph B. Morton


Superintendent of Education


State Department of Education


Gordon Persons Building


Post Office Box 302101


Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2101





Tenure – Funds – Education, Department of – Expenses





The Department of Education (“Department”) is not authorized to pay the outstanding per diem for members of the Tenure Commission, as established under section 16-24-37 of the Code of Alabama, from funds allocated to the Department for payment of hearing officers under Act 2004-566.  The members of the Tenure Commission may file a request for payment with the Board of Adjustment.





Dear Dr. Morton:





This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the State Department of Education.








QUESTION





May the Department use funds appropriated for arbitrations under Act 2004-566 to reimburse the members of the Tenure Commission who have traveled at their own expense to conduct state business?








FACT AND ANALYSIS





	The Tenure Commission is a quasi-agency established under section 16-24-30 of the Code of Alabama.  The Tenure Commission served as an appeals process for teachers who had received an adverse employment decision from the employing board.  Act 2004-566, codified at section 16-24-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama altered the appeals process for teachers, implementing alternative dispute reso�lution instead, and repealed the authority for the Tenure Commission.  The effec�tive date of the act was July 1, 2004; however, due to a hearing that was pending before the enactment of the new legislation, the members of the Tenure Commis�sion continued to perform their duties authorized under section 16-24-33 of the Code of Alabama through the end of fiscal year 2005.  The total amount of per diem left unpaid to members of the Tenure Commission is $998.47.  





	 Under section 16-24-34 of the Code of Alabama, members of the Tenure Commission are allowed per diem, which is paid by the Department out of an appropriation for this purpose.  The Alabama Examiners of Public Accounts required the Department to pay the Tenure Commission under a contract with the Alabama State Employees Association.  In fiscal year 2004, the total amount of this contract was paid to the Tenure Commission, including $11,468 left under the contract that had not been paid out in per diem to members of the Tenure Commis�sion.  Under the agreement with the Department, any amounts left unclaimed under the contract were paid to the Tenure Commission to cover clerical costs.  After this amount was sent to the Tenure Commission, there was a balance left over in the Department’s appropriation for the Tenure Commission of $817.74, which was returned to the State Treasury at the end of the fiscal year.  





Under section 41-19-10(d) of the Code of Alabama, “[n]o state agency/department may . . . expend money or incur any obligations except in accordance with law and with a properly approved operations plan by the Director of Finance.”  Ala. Code § 41-19-10(d) (2000).  Because the authority for the Ten�ure Commission was repealed by Act 2004-566, however, the Department is with�out authority to amend its operations plan to provide an appropriation for the Tenure Commission in fiscal year 2006, which began October 1, 2005.  Therefore, the Department is not authorized to pay the remaining amount of per diem still outstanding and unpaid to members of the Tenure Commission.  





	The Board of Adjustment is given the authority to review claims against the State or any of its agencies, commissions, boards, or departments to determine whether payment should be made based on law, justice, or good morals.  Ala. Code § 41-9-60 (2000).  The claims that are within the jurisdiction of the Board of Adjustment are set forth in section 41-9-62 of the Code of Alabama and include the following:





	All claims against the State of Alabama or any of its agencies, commissions, boards, institutions or depart�ments arising out of any contract, express or implied, to which the State of Alabama or any of its agencies, commissions, boards, institutions or departments are parties, where there is claimed a legal or moral obligation resting on the state;





Ala. Code § 41-9-62(a)(4) (2000).  Accordingly, the members of the Tenure Commission may file a request for payment of these travel expenses with the Board of Adjustment for the Board to make a determination as to whether the claims should be paid.








Conclusion





The Department of Education is not authorized to pay the outstanding per diem for members of the Tenure Commission, as established under section 16-24-37 of the Code of Alabama, from funds allocated to the Department for payment of hearing officers under Act 2004-566.  The members of the Tenure Commission may file a request for payment with the Board of Adjustment.  





	I hope his opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact me.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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